

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– against –

ANDREW KESSLER,

Defendant-Respondent,

– and –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO 22 NYCRR §500.23(a)(4)	3
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE LEGISLATIVE INTENT OF RPAPL §1304 IS CONSISTENT WITH THE INTERPRETATION SOUGHT BY THE APPELLANT	5
II. A MORTGAGE LENDER, ASSIGNEE, OR LOAN SERVICER SHOULD BE REQUIRED TO SUBSTANTIALLY – RATHER THAN STRICTLY - COMPLY WITH RPAPL §1304	9
III. <i>KESSLER</i> 'S INTERPRETATION OF RPAPL §1304(2) IS PREEMPTED BY AND RUNS AFOUL OF FEDERAL LAW	11
IV. IF THIS COURT AFFIRMS <i>KESSLER</i> , THEN THE HOLDING SHOULD BE APPLIED PROSPECTIVELY	19
V. A BORROWER SHOULD NOT BE PERMITTED TO RAISE A RPAPL §1304 DEFENSE “AT ANY TIME”	24
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Am. Trucking Ass 'ns v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (U.S. 1990)	20
<i>Aurora Loan Services, LLC v. Weisblum</i> , 85 A.D. 3d 95 (2d Dep't 2011).....	6, 8, 25
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Kessler</i> , 202 A.D. 3d 10 (2d Dep't 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Govan</i> , 164 N.Y.S. 3d 840 (2d Dep't 2022)	22
<i>Bank of New York Mellon v. Luria</i> , 2022 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1956 and 2022 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3097 (Sup. Ct., Putnam Cty. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Busa v. Busa</i> , 196 A.D. 2d 267 (1994).....	20
<i>CIT Bank, N.A. v. Neris</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99040 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)	17, 18
<i>CIT Bank, N.A. v. Schiffman</i> , 36 N.Y. 3d 550 (2021).....	7, 10
<i>CitiBank N.A. v. Conti-Scheurer</i> , 172 A.D. 3d 17 (2d Dep't 2019).....	6
<i>CitiMortgage, Inc. v. Dente</i> , 200 A.D. 3d 1025 (2d Dep't 2021)	25
<i>CitiMortgage, Inc. v. Etienne</i> , 172 A.D. 3d 808 (2d Dep't 2019).....	25
<i>Citmortgage, Inc. v. Pembelton</i> , 39 Misc. 3d 454 (Sup. Ct., Suffolk County, 2013)	26
<i>Cohen v. Rosicki, Rosicki & Assocs., P.C.</i> , 897 F. 3d 75 (2d Cir. 2018).....	12-13
<i>Deutsche Bank Natl. Trust Co. v. Bonal</i> , 2022 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 3185 (2d Dep't 2022)	22

<i>Deutsche Bank Natl. Trust Co. v. Salva</i> , 203 A.D. 3d 700 (2d Dep’t 2022).....	16
<i>Elliot v. PHH Mortgage Corp.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131885 (N.D.N. Y. 2017).....	15
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Assoc. v. Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	12
<i>First Natl. Bank of Chicago v. Silver</i> , 73 A.D. 3d 162 (2d Dep’t 2010).....	6
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	12
<i>Free v. Bland</i> , 369 U.S. 663 (1962)	12
<i>Freedom Mtge. Corp. v. Engel</i> , 37 N.Y. 3d 1 (2021).....	21
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	12
<i>Ho v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 624 B.R. 748, 2021 Bankr. LEXIS 184 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y 2021).....	15
<i>HSBC Bank USA, N.A. v. DiBenedetti</i> , 2022 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 2924 (2d Dep’t 2022)	22
<i>HSBC Bank USA, N.A. v. Hibbert</i> , 2022 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 3026 (2d Dep’t 2022)	22
<i>HSBC Bank USA, N.A. v. Jahaly</i> , 163 N.Y.S. 3d 843 (2d Dep’t 2022)	22
<i>In re Bell</i> , 2014 Bankr. LEXIS 4717 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 2014).....	15
<i>In re Sharak</i> , 571 B.R. 13, 2017 Bankr. LEXIS 1373 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 2017)	15
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A. v. Dedvukaj</i> , 2022 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 4385 (2d Dep’t 2022)	16
<i>LNV Corp. v. Allison</i> , 2022 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 3637 (2d Dep’t 2022)	26

<i>Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC v. Sirianni</i> , 202 A.D. 3d 702 (2d Dep’t 2022).....	16
<i>People v. Favor</i> , 82 N.Y. 2d 254 (1993).....	19, 20, 21, 24
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> , 80 N.Y. 2d 519 (1992).....	20, 21
<i>PHH Mtge. Corp. v. Celestin</i> , 130 A.D. 3d 703 (2d Dep’t 2015).....	25
<i>Pritchard v. Curtis</i> , 101 A.D.3d 1502 (3rd Dep’t 2012)	26
<i>PROF-2014-S2 Legal Tit. Trust II v. DeMarco</i> , 2022 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 3199 (2d Dep’t 2022)	22
<i>Romea v. Heiberger & Assocs.</i> , 163 F. 3d 111 (2d Cir. 1998).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Signature Bank v. Epstein</i> , 95 A.D. 3d 1199 (2d Dep’t 2012).....	25
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019).....	15
<i>TD Bank N.A. v. Spector</i> , 114 A.D. 3d 933 (2d Dep’t 2014).....	25
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. Drakakis</i> , 165 N.Y.S 3d 745 (2d Dep’t 2022)	16
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. Drakakis</i> , 2022 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 2927 (2d Dep’t 2022)	22
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. Krakoff</i> , 199 A.D. 3d 859 (2d Dep’t 2021).....	25
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. McDermott</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116856 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)	18
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. Ramanababu</i> , 202 A.D. 3d 1139 (2d Dep’t 2022)	25

<i>U.S. Bank NA v. Wahl</i> , 2022 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4128, 2022 NY Slip Op 50762(U), 2022 WL 3453364 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cnty 2022)	24
<i>U.S. Bank Trust, N.A. v. Sadique</i> , 178 A.D. 3d 984 (2d Dep’t 2019).....	25
<i>U.S. Bank v. Lanzetta</i> , 2022 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 4209 (2d Dep’t 2022)	15
<i>U.S. Bank, N.A. v. Carey</i> , 137 A.D. 3d 894 (2d Dep’t 2016).....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Bank of Am. Corp., et. al.</i> , 12-cv-0361 (D.D.C.).....	14
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	15
<i>Vangorden v. Second Round, Limited Partnership</i> , 897 F. 3d 433 (2d Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Bedell</i> , 186 A.D. 3d 1293 (2d Dep’t 2022)	16, 22
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. DeFeo</i> , 200 A.D. 3d 1105 (2d Dep’t 2021)	17, 25

Statutes and Other Authorities:

U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2.....	12
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(1).....	14
11 U.S.C. § 542(a)(2).....	14
15 U.S.C. § 1692(G)	16
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(11)	11, 13, 17, 18
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(1).....	13
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(2).....	14
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(3).....	13
50 U.S.C. §§ 3901-4043	14
22 NYCRR §500.23(a)(4).....	3

CPLR § 2001.....	9
CPLR § 3211(a)	27
CPLR § 3211(a)(1).....	26
CPLR § 3211(a)(2).....	26
CPLR § 3211(a)(7).....	26
CPLR § 3211(a)(10).....	26
CPLR § 3211(e)	25, 27
RPAPL § 1304	<i>passim</i>
RPAPL § 1304(1).....	3, 4, 7
RPAPL § 1304(2).....	<i>passim</i>
RPAPL § 1304(5).....	4
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	9
